Docusign Envelope ID: 19D93C66-0AF3-4182-B6CE-A74548DF35B0

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE SERVICE AGREEMENT
REGARDING CONTRACT NO. 089-0339-P
This First Amendment (“Amendment”) to the Spectrum Enterprise Service Agreement, dated
January 12, 2021 is made and entered into on the date last executed below (“Effective Date”), by and
between Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as “County”)
and Charter Communications Operating, LLC (“Contractor”), (each such party individually referred to as a
“Party”, and collectively as the “Parties”). Capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings assigned
to them in the Agreement (defined below) unless otherwise defined herein.
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners approved the Contract Award dated January 21,
2021 (“Contract Award”) to Contractor which authorized the County to place orders with Contractor for
certain telecommunications services (“Services”) for a five (5) year period (“Award Term”); and
WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into the Spectrum Enterprise Service
Agreement on January 12, 2021, referred to in the Pinellas County records as Pinellas County Contract
No. 089-0339-P (hereinafter “Agreement”), through which the Contractor agreed to provide the Services to
the County in connection with the Contract Award; and
WHEREAS, in consideration of the mutual promises contained below, and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the County now desires to
amend the Contract Award and Agreement to extend the Award Term for an additional five (5) year period
and increase the not-to-exceed amount which can be expended under the Agreement, as set forth below:
NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree that the Agreement and Contract Award are amended as
follows:

1. The Award Term is hereby extended for an additional sixty (60) months from January 11,
2026, to January 11, 2031.

2. For County budget and appropriation purposes, the current total not-to-exceed amount
under the Agreement of $10,558,080.55 is revised to reflect an increase in the amount of
$5,700,000.00 for a new total not-to-exceed expenditure of $16,258,080.55.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Contractor shall not be responsible for monitoring or
reporting on these amounts.

3. Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Agreement and any
amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect.

Rev 05-2024 PINELLAS COUNTY PURCHASE AMENDMENT Page 1 of 2



Docusign Envelope ID: 19D93C66-0AF3-4182-B6CE-A74548DF35B0

Each Party to this Amendment represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full right and authority

and has obtained all necessary approvals to enter into this Amendment; (ii) each person executing this

Amendment on behalf of the Party is authorized to do so; (iii) this Amendment constitutes a valid and legally

binding obligation of the Party, enforceable in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties herein have caused this Amendment to be executed by their

undersigned officials, who are duly authorized to bind the Parties to the Amendment.

Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the

Contractor:

Charter Communications Operating, LLC

State of Florida: By: Charter Communications, Inc., Its Manager
q J Signed by:
Signature \Sigyﬁ% CEER2aSS..

Dave Eggers

Brian S. Miller

Printed Name

Chair

Printed Name

Senior Vice President, Business Sales and Business Ops

Printed Title

February 17, 2026.

Date

ATTE?T: KEM BURKE, ELERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM
By: Keiah Townsend

Office of the County Attorney

Rev 05-2024 PINELLAS COUNTY PURCHASE

Printed Title

1/12/2026 | 2:13 PM PST
Date

AMENDMENT Page 2 of 2


aty104845
AATF


	FIRST AMENDMENT TO SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE SERVICE AGREEMENT REGARDING CONTRACT NO. 089-0339-P

